

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

JAMES COLE, JR.
General Counsel
VANESSA SANTOS
MICHELLE TUCKER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Education

MARGARET M. DOTZEL
Acting General Counsel
AARON SCHUHAM
Associate General Counsel
CARY LACHEEN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

SHARON M. MCGOWAN
CHRISTINE A. MONTA
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – RFK 3716
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-9035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Background</i>	3
2. <i>Statement Of Facts</i>	6
3. <i>Procedural History</i>	8
ARGUMENT	
I MERCY’S MEDICAL RESIDENCY PROGRAM IS AN “EDUCATION PROGRAM OR ACTIVITY” SUBJECT TO TITLE IX.....	11
A. <i>Medical Residency Falls Within The Plain Meaning Of Title IX</i>	11
B. <i>Both The Department Of Education And The Department Of Health And Human Services Interpret Title IX To Cover Medical Residency Programs</i>	14
C. <i>The District Court’s “Narrow Construction” Of Title IX Is Erroneous</i>	16
1. <i>Title IX Applies To “Any Education Program Or Activity,” Not Just To Traditional “Schooling”</i>	16
2. <i>The Fact That Residents Are Also Employees Does Not Preclude Medical Residency From Falling Within Title IX’s Ambit</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

3. *The Question Whether Medical Residency Is An
“Education Program Or Activity” Under Title
IX Is Distinct From And Independent Of The
Question Whether Title IX Provides Medical
Residents A Private Cause Of Action24*

II THE FACT THAT A MEDICAL RESIDENT MAY
BRING A SEX DISCRIMINATION CLAIM
UNDER TITLE VII DOES NOT PRECLUDE HER
FROM BRINGING A TITLE IX CLAIM.....25

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Riga</i> , 208 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1069 (2001).....	2, 30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	15
<i>Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 152 (1999)	21-22
<i>Bureau of Worker’s & Unemployment Comp. v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	2, 26-27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 882 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1989).....	13-14, 21
<i>Fenje v. Feld</i> , 398 F.3d 620 (7th Cir.), reh’g denied (7th Cir. Apr. 6, 2005).....	21
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	26-29
<i>Glickstein v. Neshaminy Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 96-CV-6236, 1997 WL 660636 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 1997).....	30
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	17
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	28
<i>Gul v. Center for Family Med.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 629 (S.D. 2009).....	21
<i>Gupta v. Albright Coll.</i> , No. 05-CV-1921, 2006 WL 162977 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2006).....	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Gupta v. New Britain Gen. Hosp.</i> , 687 A.2d 111 (Conn. 1996)	14, 21
<i>Henry Ford Health Sys. v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 654 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 73 (2012)	5
<i>Henschke v. New York Hosp.-Cornell Med. Ctr.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20, 29-30
<i>In re Siu</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 187 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	21
<i>Ivan v. Kent State Univ.</i> , No. 94-4090, 1996 WL 422496 (6th Cir. July 26, 1996)	29
<i>Jeldness v. Pearce</i> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994)	14, 19-20
<i>Knapik v. Mary Hitchcock Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 292 (D. Vt. 2015)	20-21
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 947 (1996).....	24, 29
<i>Lakoski v. University of Tex. Med. Branch at Galveston</i> , 519 U.S. 947 (1996).....	29
<i>Lipsett v. University of P.R.</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19-20, 29
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	21-22
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School Dist.</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 19
<i>McKeesport Hosp. v. Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ.</i> , 24 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>McLaughlin v. State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , No. 97-CV-1144, 1999 WL 239408 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 1999)	30

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

NCAA v. Smith, 525 U.S. 459 (1999)17

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 11, 22, 26-27

O’Connor v. Davis, 126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1114 (1998)..... 13, 20

Preston v. Virginia, 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....29

Roubideaux v. North Dakota Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,
570 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2009) 13, 15, 20

Sternberg v. U.S.A. Nat’l Karate-Do Fed’n, Inc.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 659 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)20

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....11

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)5

Winter v. Pennsylvania State Univ., No. 3:15-CV-1166,
2016 WL 1110215 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2016)30

STATUTES:

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX),
20 U.S.C. 1681 *et seq.*1
20 U.S.C. 1681(a) *passim*
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(1)–(5).....18
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(6)–(7).....18
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(7)–(8).....18
20 U.S.C. 1681(c)9
20 U.S.C. 1687..... 11, 17
20 U.S.C. 1687(1).....16
20 U.S.C. 1687(3)(A)(ii)16

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII),
42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.*3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
15 U.S.C. 37b(b)(1)(B)(i)	12
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(h)	5
42 U.S.C. 2000d-1.....	2
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259	
sec. 2(2), 102 Stat. 28	17
102 Stat. 28-31	11, 17
Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, Tit. IX,	
86 Stat. 373-375.....	23
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261,	
sec. 3, § 702, 86 Stat. 103-104.....	23
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	6, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	10, 23
S. Rep. No. 64, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	17
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	6
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 0.51	2
28 C.F.R. Pt. 54.....	2
34 C.F.R. Pt. 106.....	2
34 C.F.R. 106.1	19
34 C.F.R. 106.31(a).....	15
34 C.F.R. 106.51(a)(1)	23
42 C.F.R. 412.105	5
42 C.F.R. 413.75–413.83.....	5
42 C.F.R. 413.75(a).....	13
45 C.F.R. Pt. 86.....	2
45 C.F.R. 86.1	19
45 C.F.R. 86.31(a).....	15
45 C.F.R. 86.51(a)(1).....	23
65 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 30, 2000)	
52,858	2
52,859	19
52,861	19
52,865	2, 19
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 3 C.F.R. 298 (1981).....	2

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

About Us: Overview, Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, <http://www.acgme.org/About-Us/Overview> (last visited June 9, 2016)5

Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, *Common Program Requirements* (2015), http://www.acgme.org/Portals/0/PFAssets/ProgramRequirements/CPRs_07012015.pdf4-5, 14-15

Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, *Glossary of Terms* (2013), http://www.acgme.org/LinkClick.aspx?link=PDFs%2fab_ACGMEglossary.pdf 3-4

Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Federal Coordination and Compliance Section, *Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Federally Assisted Programs*, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/federal-coordination-and-compliance-section-186> (last updated Aug. 6, 2015)19

Department of Justice, *Title IX Legal Manual* <https://www.justice.gov/crt/title-ix> (last updated Aug. 6, 2015).....19

Initial Certification: Diagnostic Radiology, American Board of Radiology, <http://www.theabr.org/ic-dr-landing> (last visited June 9, 2016)6

Mercy Catholic Medical Center Medical Education Program, Mercy Health System, <http://www.mercyhealth.org/healthcare-professionals/medical-students/mcmc> (last visited June 9, 2016)6

Requirements for Becoming a Physician, American Medical Association, <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/education-careers/becoming-physician.page>? (last visited June 9, 2016) 3-4, 12, 15

Robert N. Wilkey, *The Non-Negotiable Employment Contract—Diagnosing the Employment Rights of Medical Residents*, 44 Creighton L. Rev. 705 (2011).....22

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Stephen L. Sepinuck, <i>Hospital Residents and Interns: Inconsistent Treatment Under Federal Law</i> , 29 St. Louis U. L.J. 665 (1985).....	22
Stewart R. Reuter, <i>Professional Liability in Postgraduate Medical Education</i> , 15 J. Legal Med. 485 (1994).....	4-5, 12-13
<i>What is the Match?</i> , National Resident Matching Program, http://www.nrmp.org/about/ (last visited June 9, 2016).....	4
